Carrying amount 254,289.4

Credit loss provisions 12.2

Liquidity reserve classified at amortised cost2

Gross carrying amount 62,728.6

Carrying amount 62,726.7

Credit loss provisions 1.9

Off balance sheet exposures 2,979.9
Credit loss provisions 0.1

Total credit loss provisions 14.2

Changes in credit loss provisions for the period
Opening balance credit loss provisions 7.2
New financial assets 6.7

Derecognised financial assets -18.5

Changed risk variables 18.8

Closing balance credit loss provisions 14.2
1)	� Includes balance sheet item Lending.

2)	�Includes balance sheet items Sovereign bonds eligible as collateral, Lending to credit
institutions, and Bonds and other interest-bearing securities.

19Kommuninvest i Sverige AB, company reg. no. 556281-4409 Interim Report 2018

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Note 5 Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are presented in accordance with IFRS 9 as per 30 June 2018 and in accordance with IAS 39
as per 31 December 2017.

30 June 2018 Amortised cost
Fair value through the

income statement

Derivatives that
are used for hedge

reporting
Recognised

value
Fair

value

Held for trade Fair value option

Financial assets
Sovereign bonds eligible as collateral 58,596.3 - 7,864.0 - 66,460.3 66,461.6

Lending to credit institutions 3,229.0 - - - 3,229.0 3,229.0

Lending 254,289.4 - 77,115.5 - 331,404.9 331,561.9

Bonds and other interest-bearing
securities 901.4 - 9,318.2 - 10,219.6 10,219.9

Derivatives - 14,712.9 - 3,834.2 18,547.1 18,547.1

Other financial assets 743.2 - - - 743.2 743.2

Total financial assets 317,759.3 14,712.9 94,297.7 3,834.2 430,604.1 430,762.7

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions1 160.4 - 1,013.1 - 1,173.5 1,173.5

Securities issued1 238,978.2 - 169,060.6 - 408,038.8 409,255.7

Derivatives - 4,022.1 - 636.0 4,658.1 4,658.1

Other financial liabilities 8,931.5 - - - 8,931.5 8,931.5

Total financial liabilities 248,070.1 4,022.1 170,073.7 636.0 422,801.9 424,018.8

31 December 2017
Financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through the income statement

Loan
receivables

and accounts
receivable

Available-
for-sale

financial assets

Other
financial

liabilities

Derivatives that
are used for

hedge reporting
Recognised

value
Fair

value

Financial assets/
liabilities determined

as belonging to this
category Held for trade

Financial assets
Sovereign bonds eligible as
collateral 12,998.3 - - 11,637.5 - - 24,635.8 24,635.8

Lending to credit institutions - - 649.7 - - - 649.7 649.7

Lending 72,929.9 - 237,217.4 - - - 310,147.3 310,438.6

Bonds and other interest-
bearing securities 11,677.3 - - 822.7 - - 12,500.0 12,500.0

Derivatives - 3,531.2 - - - 4,513.4 8,044.6 8,044.6

Other assets - - 811.3 - - - 811.3 811.3

Total financial assets 97,605.5 3,531.2 238,678.4 12,460.2 - 4,513.4 356,788.7 357,080.0

Financial liabilities
Liabilities to credit institutions1 1,312.7 - - - 5.7 - 1,318.4 1,318.4

Securities issued1 116,878.6 - - - 220,877.2 - 337,755.8 339,396.6

Derivatives - 7,040.4 - - - 753.5 7,793.9 7,793.9

Other liabilities - - - - 2,414.4 - 2,414.4 2,414.4

Subordinated liabilities - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities 118,191.3 7,040.4 - - 223,297.3 753.5 349,282.5 350,923.3
1) Nominal amount of funding, that is, the amount to be paid up by the maturity date, amounts to SEK 405,274.4 (334,023.3) million.

The recognised value for lending consists of lending recognised
at amortised cost, lending included in a fair value hedging rela-
tion and lending recognised at fair value.

The recognised value for liabilities to credit institutions and
securities issued is composed partly of liabilities recognised at
amortised cost, liabilities in a fair value hedging relation and
liabilities recognised at fair value.

Calculation of fair value
General
For financial instruments, fair value calculations are to be

[…]

26 Kommuninvest i Sverige AB, company reg. no. 556281-4409 Interim Report 2018

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Note 12 Events after the balance sheet date

No significant events have occurred after the end of the report-
ing period.

Note 13 Quantitative impact of introduction of IFRS 9

The transition to accounting in accordance with IFRS 9 was
implemented in the opening balance. The standard has been
applied retroactively with adjustments being made in unre-
stricted equity. No comparative figures have been recalculated.

The transition resulted in a negative impact on equity of SEK
8.0 million, of which SEK 0.8 million related to investments

reported in accordance with IAS 39 as available for sale, which
shall, in accordance with IFRS 9, be reported at amortised cost.

The effect of expected credit losses on assets reported at
amortised cost amounted to SEK 7.2 million, of which SEK 6.6
million related to lending and SEK 0.6 million related to the
liquidity reserve.

Balance sheet
Recognised value in

accordance with IAS 39,
31 December 2017

Transition effect,
impairment

Transition effect,
reclassification

Recognised value in
accordance with

IFRS 9, 1 January 2018

ASSETS
Sovereign bonds eligible as collateral 24,635.8 -0.5 -0.5 24,634.8

Lending to credit institutions 649.7 -0.1 - 649.6

Lending 310,147.3 -6.5 - 310,140.8

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 12,500.0 0.0 -0.3 12,499.7

Shares and participations - - - -

Shares and participations in subsidiaries 42.0 - - 42.0

Derivatives 8,044.6 - - 8,044.6

Intangible assets 10.9 - - 10.9

Tangible assets 7.2 - - 7.2

Current tax assets 79.0 - - 79.0

Other assets 814.1 - - 814.1

Deferred tax assets - - - -

Prepaid expenses and accrued revenues 12.0 - - 12.0

TOTAL ASSETS 356,942.6 -7.1 -0.8 356,934.7

LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS AND EQUITY
Liabilities and provisions
Liabilities to credit institutions 1,318.4 - - 1,318.4

Securities issued 337,755.8 - - 337,755.8

Derivatives 7,793.9 - - 7,793.9

Other liabilities 2,422.5 - - 2,422.5

Accrued expenses and prepaid revenues 41.2 - - 41.2

Provisions - 0.1 - 0.1

Subordinated liabilities - - - -

Total liabilities and provisions 349,331.8 0.1 - 349,331.9

Equity
Restricted equity

Share capital 6,100.0 - - 6,100.0

New share issue in progress 1,000.0 - - 1,000.0

Development expenditure reserve 3.1 - - 3.1

Statutory reserve 17.5 - - 17.5

Unrestricted equity
Fair value reserve 0.8 - -0.8 -

Profit or loss brought forward -386.6 -7.2 - -393.8

Net profit for the period 876.0 - - 876.0

Total equity 7,610.8 -7.2 -0.8 7,602.8
TOTAL LIABILITIES, PROVISIONS AND EQUITY 356,942.6 -7.1 -0.8 356,934.7

27Kommuninvest i Sverige AB, company reg. no. 556281-4409 Interim Report 2018

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Alternative performance
measurements
In this interim report, Kommuninvest i Sverige AB has
chosen to present a number of alternative performance
measurements that are not defined or specified in the
applicable rules on financial reporting. These alternative

performance measurements have been defined in accord-
ance with the guidelines of the European Securities and
Markets Authority (ESMA).

Alternative performance
measurement Definition

Operating profit
excluding the effect of
unrealised market value